Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 12/15/83
Drafted by: T.J.P.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 999

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING AN EXTENSION OF THE URBAN AREA BOUNDARY TO THE STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES AND THE FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION.

WHEREAS, the Federal Highway Administration and the State of Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities has requested the City and Borough of Juneau to evaluate an extension of the Urban Area Boundary under Title 23 of the Federal Highway Law, and

WHEREAS, on November 8, 1983, the Planning Commission of the City and Borough of Juneau recommended an extension of the Urban Area Boundary, as shown on the attached map titled "Juneau Urban Area Boundary Map," dated December 2, 1983, and

WHEREAS, said amendment will result in bringing the City and Borough of Juneau in compliance with the findings of the 1980 census and will extend eligibility for state and federal funding alternatives for our urban and primary road system;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

The attached map titled "Juneau Urban Area Boundary Map," dated December 2, 1983, is recommended to the State of Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities and the Federal Highway Administration as the new urban area bondary under Title 23 of the Federal Highway Law for the City and Borough of Juneau.

Adopted this 15th day of December, 1983.

Deputy Mayor

Attest:

Deggie es arrison

## JUNEAU URBAN AREA BOUNDARY MAP

